

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**



THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 3673 OF 2025**

**Between:**

M/s A-1 Facility and Property Managers Private Ltd., rep.by its Authorized Signatory, Mr. Mettapalli Dayakara Rao, Having its Registered Office at Plot No. AG-3, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Cama Industrial Estate, Near HUB, Goregaon (East), Mumbai-400 063.

**... Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Department of Medical and Health and Family Welfare, A.P Secretariat buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Andhra Pradesh Medical Services and Infrastructure Development Corporation (APMSIDC), Rep by its Managing Director, At Plot No. 9, Survey No. 49, 2nd Floor, IT Park, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. The Director of Medical Education, Vijayawada, Krishna District.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ or order or direction more particularly a writ in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus declaring the

Respondent no. 3 order in proceedings bearing Rc.no.2709696/Plg-DME/2025, dt.06.02.2025, thereby blacklisting the Petitioner company from participating in the future tenders for a period of two (2) years, with immediate effect as illegal, arbitrary, unjust and violative of Articles 14, 19 (1) (g) and 300A of the Constitution of India and further violative of Principles of Natural Justice and to consequently set aside/quash the said order dt. 06.02.2025.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order vide Rc.no. 2709696/Plg-DME/2025, dt. 06.02.2025, Pending disposal of WP 3673 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 13.02.2025, 17.03.2025, 01.04.2025, 17.04.2025, 24.04.2025, 05.05.2025 & 22.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri JAWVAJI SARATH CHANDRA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE for the Respondent Nos.1 & 3; The Advocate General for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**For filing counter affidavit, post after three weeks.**

**Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.**

**SD/- U. SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. One CC to SRI. JAWVAJI SARATH CHANDRA Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to The Advocate General ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**NV,J**

**DATED:05.02.2026**

**POST AFTER THREE WEEKS**

**ORDER**

**WP.No.3673 of 2025**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

